CALLIOPE SLIDERS REINING HORSE CLUB INC. (IA58420)

This Association is Incorporated under the Laws of the State of Queensland, and shall be known as the Calliope Sliders Reining Horse Club Inc, and shall at all times be operated as a non profit organisation in accordance with the laws of the State of Queensland and Australia.

This document "Objects of the Association" will form part of the Calliope Sliders Reining Horse Club Inc Model Rules (Section 3 Objects) under the Associations Incorporation Regulations 1999 Part 3/ Division 1 (8)

OBJECTS OF THE ASSOCIATION

- TO PROMOTE THE EQUINE SPORT OF REINING AND ENCOURAGE THE SHOWING OF REINING HORSES.
- ENCOURAGE THE DEVELOPMENT AND PUBLIC INTEREST IN REINING HORSE SHOWS THROUGH THE PROMOTION OF PUBLIC COMPETITION, PUBLIC EXHIBITIONS, MERCHANDISE AND PRINTED MATERIAL.
- TO SUPPORT PROPER STANDARDS OF PERFORMANCE AND JUDGING INTENDED AND TO BE GOVERNED BY THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF PERFORMANCE AS SET OUT BY THE NATIONAL REINING HORSE ASSOCIATION (NRHA) OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.
- TO OFFER COACHING AND COMPETITIVE OPPORTUNITIES IN THE SPORT OF REINING.
- TO PROMOTE THE CLUB WITHIN THE QUEENSLAND AND AUSTRALIAN COMMUNITIES.
- TO PROVIDE COMPETITORS AND SPECTATORS WITH THE INFORMATION THEY NEED FOR A PROPER UNDERSTANDING OF THE SPORT OF REINING IN THE SHOW ARENA.
- TO ENSURE A DUTY OF CARE TO ALL MEMBERS OF THE CLUB AND ANIMAL WELFARE.
- TO PROVIDE ALL ITS SERVICES IN A WAY THAT IS FAIR TO EVERYONE.
- TO ENSURE ALL PRESENT AND FUTURE MEMBERS RECEIVE FAIR AND EQUAL TREATMENT.
- TO ENCOURAGE THE DEVELOPMENT AND BREEDING OF REINING HORSES.
- TO ENSURE AND TO MAINTAIN SUITABLE STANDARDS OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT FOR PROVIDING A FUN FILLED, FAMILY ORIENTATED ATMOSPHERE.

Laws

Associations Incorporation Act 1981

Associations Incorporation Regulation 1999